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OPT.ONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

%f’ UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
v Memorandum
TO ;. Mr. DeLO§€?§ DATE: April 21, e o
e 1 - Nr. DeLoach RS- /
FROM : A. ROSgA.} 1 - Mr. Rosen Holmes
ﬂwwmmwm/%§§4#q 1 - Mr. Malley e ot
) ' 1 - Mr. McGowan oot
sumag%f“MﬁRKlgg/ 1 - Mr. Long 1 - Mr. Callahan
M= 1 - Mr. Bishop 1 - Mr. Sullivan
&
. This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr.
PURPOSE:

To recommend that the Administrative Division Fforward
an appropriate seal and letter to Legat, London, for presentation
to Chief Superintendent Fred Gerrard New Scotland Yard (NSY) for
display in the Murder Squad Information Roomn,

BACKGROUND:

Chief Superintendent Fred Gerrard, NSY commands the
famous Murder Squad of NSY and they have a squad information
room in which visiting officers throughout the world view the
Coat of Arms or insignia of various police forces they have
assisted or worked with on murder cases.

| This Murder Squad afforded our Agents splendid coopera—fﬁh

)tion in the James Earl Ray case, conducted all requested inves- fé
tigation in a most expeditious manner. The Director sent a ER
letter to Sir John Waldron, Commissioner, New Scotland Yard on ET\
June 10, 1968, commending the responsxble officers in the Fﬁ\
1dent1fncation and apprehension of James Earl Ray (Ray apprehendedg '
on June 8, 1968, in London). i

¢

Legat, London, advises. that Chief Superintendent
iGerrard has stated that the close working relationship of the
Murder Squad and the FBI is well known and respected throughout
the world and they would be extremely proud to display something
representative of the FBI in the information room. Legat,
London, recommends that an appropriate seal and letter from the

Dxrector be “for presentation tOfChlex SJperJntendenzg g
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Rosen to DelLocach Memo
RE: MURKIN

ACTION:

It is recommended that a small desk size walnut
seal replica or somewhat similar seal 6'" to 10" in diameter,
and suitable for hanging on a wall, together with a letter
from the Director to Gerrard be sent to Legat, London, for
presentation to Gerrard.
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LEGAT, London (38-73) .. 5-6-69

o
Director, "}"*{"Y VAL

MURKIN

Heurlet 4-9-69. Yoo«

Enclosed is a leiter addressed to Chief Superintendent
Fred Gerrard, New Scotland Yard, expressing appreciation to him and
his staff and advising that you will preseat a replica of the FBI Seal to
him. Also enclosed is a copy of this letter for your files. The Seal
will be forwarded to you under separate cover.

,,,,,,

/,/f,
Enclosures (2)
N " 1 - Foreign Liaison Unit
AWT:eaf (6)
¢ R AR
,\\ .' T
MAILED 9
- MAY7 1969
Tolson F
M COMM-FB| i
G ——t+t r o e i
Callahan : - . 3‘/
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LEFLY MALL

No Pestace Stamp Necossary if Hailed in the United Statas

POSTAGE WiLL BE PAID 3Y

NATIONAL RADRIO INSTITUTE
3939 WISCONSII AVENUE  ©
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20016

HOH — OFFICE OF THE EFGISTRAR
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?‘,2 SAC, New York (44-1609) 5-14-69

4

Director, FBI ~(44—?8861)‘*—*

1 - Mr. Long
/ ¥ :3} y », {(:, f, v !V‘ . ;

MURKIN REC-109

ReDNairtel to the Bureau dateé 5-8~69 captioned,
“Edward Pinaud, National Radio Instituta, Uashington, D. C
Victim, Extortion.

b

New York immediately locate and interview Rdward
Pipnaud, 902 Broadway, New York, New York, concerning the
letter which in part reads "I am deeply involved in the
murder of Dr. Martin Luther King." This interview must be
complete and set forth any leads necessary to thoroughly
resolve this matter,

Enclosed for the information of Memphis is a copy
of referenced communication,

Based upon available data Edward Pinaud not
identifiable in Bureau indices.

1 - Memphis (Info) (Enclosure)

NOTE:

Postal Inspector, Denver, Colorado, furnished our
Denver Office with a letter addressed to the National Radio
Institute, Washington, D. C., and the envelope bore the return
address of Edward Pinaud, 902 Broadway, New York, New York,
A message in the envelope in part stated "I am deeply involved
in the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King,' and "Thanks for the
letter, now if you call the police on me I'll kill you too."
The letter also contained obscenities, written at random., In
view of the fact the envelope was postmarked April 21, 1969, at
Denver an extortion substantive violation was presented, to the
Assistant U. 8. Attorney who declined prosecutign ; fL —

969 ¢

MAILED 3

1119

COMM-FB!

|

i

Tolson

Jolson - New York being instructed to, 1ogate qydMAp V8BS
v~ Pinaud for full details regarding the; 1ﬁ% 1vame7t 1n/
Bishop Martin Lutheg King murder, { J #

s 7 ] ) /

Casper
LY. i
8o { ¥ '
). S RN B g/f
. ‘ x

Callahan
Conrad
Felt
Gale
Rosen
Sullivan
Tavel
Trotter
TelegRoom
Hol_ 4 &
Gal

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



>
<
g

*? S ASAF 4D 143078 N

TOE A

WIS B p e

ay "

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: May 8, 1969

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

NATIONAL RADIO INSTITUTE
WASHINGION, D. C. - VICTIM
EXTORTION

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of a
letterhead memorandum and two copies of a letter addressed
to the National Radio Institute. Enclosed for New York
City are two copies of the letter addressed to the National
Radio Institute. Enclosed for WFO is one copy of the letter
addressed to the National Radio Institute.

On 5/6/69, the Denver Office ofithe FBI received a
letter from Mr. E. S. WINDBIGLER, Postal Inspector in Charge,
U. S. Post Office, Denver, Colorado, in which he forwarded
as a possible threatening letter a letter addressed to the
National Radio Institute, 3939 Wisconsin Avenue, Washington
D. C. and the envelope bore the return address of EDWARD
PINAUD, 902 Broadway, New York, New York. The envelope was
postmarked April 21, 1969 at Denver, Colorado.

Mr . WINDBIGLER tated that this letter had been
turned over to his officg v
New York.

b

Cizi- Bureau (Enc. - 6')"“'\"
2 - New York (Enc. - 2)
1 - WFO (Enc. - 1) (Info)
2 - Denver e
JHG/vsl

6)

Via ATRTEL ATRMATT
o v Sy (Priority)
4 ™~
if‘_ff“"“““7ﬂ‘ﬂz#_“f‘f“_‘é ““““““““““ I [~
i:: ﬁ;‘*a%f l“/hx A
: 770 . DIRECTOR, FBI
fe N
‘;f FROM : SAC, DENVER (9-1826) (P)
o .
SUBJECT: ' EDWARD PINAUD

Approved: 7

I R =
* . Speetd] Agent in Charge
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DN 9-1826

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is a letterhead
memorandum for dissemination, if appropriate.

It is to be noted that the letter in question is
hand printed in ink on lined notebook paper and reads as
follows:

"I am deeply involved in the murder of Dr. Martin
Luther King' and ''Thanks for the letter, now if you call the
police on me I'll kill you too.'" This letter also contains
obscenities written at random on the letter.

On May 7, 1969, these facts were discussed with
Assistant United States Attorney MILTON C. BRANCH, Denver,
Colorado, who declined prosecution as there is no real victim.

In view of the contents of this letter it has been
disseminated to Secret Service, Denver, Colorado. It is
also being furnished for the information of WFO inasmuch as
the letter was originally mailed to the National Radio
Institute in Washington, D. C.

A letter confirming the opinion of the AUSA, Denver
is being forwarded.

LEAD:

NEW _YORK DIVISION:

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK:

Will advise Secret Service regarding this matter.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Denver R Colorado

File No.

May 8, 1969

EDWARD PINAUD
~"NATIONAL RADIO INSTITUTE
" WASHINGTON, D. C. - VICTIM
EXTORT ION

On May 6, 1969, the Denver Office of the FBI
received a letter from Mr. E. S. Windbigler, Postal Inspec-
tor in Charge, United States Post Office, Denver, Colorado.
He enclosed with his letter another possible threatening
letter which was addressed to the National Radio Institute,
3939 Wisconsin Avenue,, K Washington, D. C. and bore the return
address of Mr. Edward®fnaud, 902 Broadway, New York, New
York, which was postmarked April 21, 1969 at Denver, Colorado.
This note was hand written in ink on lined notebook paper
and contained the following statements:

"I am deeply involved in the murder of Dr. Martin
Luther King' and "Thanks for the letter, now if you call the
police on me I'11 kill you too."

t is further noted that this letter is comprised
of two pages and on it were obscenities, written at random.

+ On May 7, 1969, the facts of this case were discussed
with Assistant United States Attorney Milton C. Branch, Denver,
Colorado, who advised he was declining prosecution as there
is no real victim.

On May 8, 1969, Mr. Paul S. Rundle, Special Agent in
Charge, United States Secret Service, Denver, Colorado, was
advised regarding this investigation.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed
outside your agency. i o ‘
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/14/69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ___ AIRTEL
y (Priority)
?%rf _____________________________________________ L
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ..,.._ COPIES . WADE, <
- | SSRNSS, RE i E- ey
FROM: SAC, ' (44-1987) (P) FOR REntu Mi “’ kO Lot S S
!”"‘ Y 10 HSC.. e bl : nu.;/OR bio WVERY
suBJECT: { MORKIN) (SEE BUFILE 6271, 25, 00 =<2

Re~Savannah airtel to the Bureau, 5/7/69, which
advised that according to SV 524-R, Attorney J. B. STONER and
the subject's brother, JERRY RAY, might be located somewhere
in Tennessee.

Savannah is requested to maintain contact with %
SV 524-R, and when more definite information is obtained as to |
JERRY RAY's location, Savannah is requested to set out leads
to have JERRY RAY interviewed regarding statements made by
him that he believes JAMES EARL RAY was part of a comspiracy
to murder Dr., MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. . For Savannah's
information, JERRY RAY has been quoted in various news media
as having stated that his brother conspired with other individuals
to murder KING. He has not furnished any specific details
regarding this comnspiracy, and it is desired that he be interviewed
to determine if he has any knowledge of a conspiracy. The inter-
view with JERRY RAY should be recorded in an LHM suitable for
dissemination.

In the event Knoxville has any indication that
STONER and JERRY RAY are located within that division, appropriate
action should be taken to interview JERRY RAY, as set out above.

) , ifﬁ? ‘.‘%w’.
REG‘ 123\; 7 e A/j f* # . :u\ ”ﬂ(a) ;{’i( i‘
Airtel o 4o :
Teletvna - N
, (20 = Bureau ==l < a3
1.W. 2 - Knomwille T
2 ~ Savannah (44-1768) B
AM.5.72 = Memphis- :
Sent M Per
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date:  5/13/69 V

. Sullivan _".

. Tavel i

. Trotter

Tele. Room{ A

1 |Miss Holmes —_—
Miss Gandy

smit the following in
Tran tth owing (Type in plaintext or code)

|
!
!
Vi AIRTEL |

1a (Priority) i

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
_ Attention: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

% FrOM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) |
” Z ) S

7
SUBJECT: \_MURKIN

et

- Mr. DON OWENS, an attorney at Memphis, Tennessee, o a1
who has served as an adviser to the Criminal Court in the 6?# .
matter concerning JAMES EARL RAY advised today that Senior ‘
Fingerprint Examiner GEORGE BONEBRAKE will not have to appear 1
in Shelby County Criminal Court, Memphis, on 5/23/69 as ////
previously scheduled. Mr. OWENS said it cannot be said
officially at this time but he anticipates that the contempt
citation against BONEBRAKE will be dropped and that it will
not be necessary for BONEBRAKE to appear in the future.

e

This matter will be closely followed and should
there be any change the Bureau will be promptly notified.
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- 3 .pﬁ;_mw__;__ﬁ_____ < ) ) Sent M Per
597701 2= st %M—
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5/13/69

AIRTEL

10: DIRECTOR, FBI 7
Attention: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION (/

FROM: MEMPRIS (44-1887) ()

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Nr. DON OWENS, an sttorney at Memphis, Tennessee,
wbo has served as an Mvm:r to the Criminal Court im the
natter concerning JANES EARL m 2dvised today that Senior
Pingerprint Examiner GEORGE BOMEBRAXE will not have to appear
in Shelby County Criminal emt, Memphis, on 5/23/69 ss
previously scheduled. Mr. OWENS said it cannot be said
officially at this time but he saticipates that the
citation against BONEBRARE will be dropped and that it wiu
mtmmm:mmmmmmm

This matter will be closely followed and should
there be any change the Buresu will be promptly anotified.
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{Type in pleintext ar code)

i ATKTEL
Via
; (Priority)
O S b -
g
TO: DIREZCTOR, TBI . :
; !
FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA I
SUBJECT: JAME'LS"’BEVEL o
RM - BN '
BUfile 100-445914
PHfile 157-2979
oy :~giew--‘-7 """"""""""""
Lo _ “-MURKIN!
Bl “BYfile —H? 388061
T PHfile 44-1388 (&)
: . (f’j/”'i;u
Re Bureau airtel, 5/15/689. o
; Enclosed herewith are 11 copies of an LHM entitle
Lol JAMES LUTHER BEVEL. Enclosed for Memphis is one copy and for
. Atlanta and New York three copies of this LHM. Copies are being
| i ity © forwarded to NISO, 0SI, MI, Secret Service.
ol
ﬁ%% E% e First source is PH 897-R. Second source is Captain .
== 01 ut TOMMIE FRYL, Commissioner's Office, Philadelphia PD, who requested ™~
g“ﬁ o ; hlS‘ldentlxy be keot}poyiloentlal if given outside the Bureau. vy
I L:; . ; v “i,’ s \p
; s Captain FRYE and his q 1ad escort Rev. ABERNATHY wheneyex
o ABERNATHY is in town. ABERNATHY did not say where BEVEL was
staying but made the statem in LHM.
o ying e ; %%RD
A . PG . . :
~ UACE, Phllaaelk;_aJ ﬁﬂ’ﬁﬁ&auct no further Anvestigation®
to locate BLVEL for interview. e
| . — N . . N ey a
' New York 1s requested to determine location of BEVEL. =
i H
! P . " ie) h
R (E)— Bureau (Enc. IU 3 - New York (Enc. 3)
| 2 7 100-445314  (JAMES BEVEL) 1 - (MURKIN) 3
7 - 44-36861 {MURKIN) 1 -  (BEVEL) &
3 - Atlanta (Lnc. 3) T 1 - (SCLC) a2
| G 1 - 100-5716 (COMINFIL SCLC) 4 - Philadeldhia (157-2879) | &
‘i oo 1 - (JAMES ‘;:\,31:- - Luo1366 (MURKIND
C}l) b} . £on s VALY o (4 SNT YN
/ ‘éxk/‘ - . LN - Ji\,"..,t.; ,
W’ (-“> : ' ft\y'/,
Q0 Juw2s1969 L Sent
‘ T ’ Sreciil hagenr n Chares
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

' hiladelphia n i
{n Reply, Please Refer Phil eipnia, Penusylvan a

File No. June 2, 19689

JAMES LUTHER BEVEL

The New York Times on March 18, 1969, carried a
story concerning an interview of JAMES BEVEL in which BEVEL
stated a letter was turned over to the Memphis Police on
approximately April 3, 1968, which contained information that
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., was to be assassinated while in
Memphis.

A source, who has furnished reliable information
in the past and who is familiar with Southern Christian
Leadership Conference (SCLC) activities in the Philadelphia
area, advised in April 1969 that BEVEL was in a mental
hogpital in New York.

On May 18, 1969, a track meet was held at Villanova
University, Villanova, Pa., and the proceeds from the track
meet were sent to SCLC.

A second source, who has furnished reliable infor-
mation in the past, advised he was present with Rev. RALPH
ABERNATHY, Director, SCLC, at the track meet. This source
advised while with ABERNATHY he met BEVEL at the track meet.
Source stated BEVEL was extremely quiet and did not act in
his usual manner. Source stated he mentioned this to Rev.
ABERNATHY who stated, "BEVEL is in another world." Nothing
further was said.

On May 20, 19689, the first source contacted people
active in SCLC in Philadelphia and was told BEVEL is no longer
in Philadelphia. One person stated "BEVEL is in New York,"

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is
loaned to your agency; it and 1ts contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

SURE |
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